

63677-4
1

63677-4

No. 63677-4-1

ORIGINAL

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

R. GARY WOOD, Appellant,

vs.

JAMES C. BRUMMOND and CAROL D. BRUMMOND, and
ROGER B. CLARK and KATHRYN CLARK, Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 MAR -8 AM 10:54

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT R. GARY WOOD

Kevin M. Winters, WSBA 27251
Attorney for Appellant R. Gary Wood

Hawkes Law Firm, P.S.
19929 Ballinger Way N.E., Suite 200
Shoreline, WA 98155
206-367-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	vi
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
No. 1	1
No. 2	1
No. 3	1
No. 4	1
No. 5	2
No. 6	2
No. 7	2
No. 8	2
No. 9	2
No. 10	2
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
No. 1	3
No. 2	3
No. 3	3
No. 4	4
No. 5	4
No. 6	4

No. 7	4
No. 8	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Facts	6
B. Procedural History	12
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Wood's Summary Judgment Motion and in Granting Defendants' Summary Judgment Motion	13
1. Discretionary Review	14
2. Summary Judgment Should Have Been Granted Regarding the Sole Measure of Damages in this Residential Timber Trespass Case—Restoration and Replacement Costs	16
3. Summary Judgment Should Have Been Granted Regarding the Amount of Restoration and Replacement Cost Damages Because No Material Issue of Fact Was Raised by Defendants	17
a. There Was No Defense Evidence Raising an Issue of Fact on Damages	19
b. There Was No Defense Evidence That Mr. Wood's Restoration and Replacement Exceeded the Value of His Property	21
4. Summary Judgment Should Have	

	Been Granted That Tree 596 Was a Jointly Owned Boundary Line Tree As a Matter of Law	24
5.	Summary Judgment Should Have Been Granted Regarding Timber Trespass Mitigation Because Neither Defendant Met Their Burden of Proof By Raising a Material Issue of Fact	26
6.	Summary Judgment Should Have Been Granted Regarding Mr. Wood's Entitlement to Emotional Distress Damages in an Amount to be Determined by the Jury	30
7.	The Summary Judgment Order the Trial Court Should Have Entered	32
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Wood's Motions for Judgment as a Matter of Law	33
1.	Standard of Review	33
2.	Judgment as a Matter of Law Should Have Been Granted on Restoration and Replacement Cost Damages	34
3.	Judgment as a Matter of Law Should Have Been Granted on RCW 64.12.040 Mitigation	35
4.	Judgment as a Matter of Law Should Have Been Granted on Mr. Wood's Entitlement to Emotional Distress Damages in Amounts to be Determined by the Jury	36
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Irrelevant Damages Evidence and in Precluding Admissible Liability Evidence at Trial	37

1.	Standard of Review	37
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Admitting Irrelevant Expert Testimony on Damages	37
3.	Evidence that the Trees Were Cut From a Critical Area Without a Permit Was Relevant	41
4.	Remedy For Prejudicial Evidentiary Errors ...	42
D.	The Trial Court Erred by Instructing the Jury the Way It Did on Damages and Mitigation	42
1.	Standard of Review on Jury Instructions	43
2.	The Trial Court Erred When it Failed to Give Proposed Instruction 19.....	43
3.	The Trial Court Erred When it Failed to Give Plaintiff's Proposed Instruction 26	45
4.	The Trial Court Erred Giving Instructions 10 and 11	45
5.	Instructional Error Remedy	47
E.	The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Wood's Post-Trial Motion for Additur or a New Trial	47
1.	Error in Law Occurring at Trial	48
2.	The Jury's Verdict Was Outside the Evidence	48
3.	The Jury's Verdict Was Contrary to Law	53
4.	The Jury's Verdict Was the Result of Passion or Prejudice	54
5.	Substantial Justice Was Not Done	55

6.	Remedy for Unsustainable Jury Verdict	56
F.	Even if None of the Above-Stated Grounds, Standing Alone, Are Sufficient to Warrant a New Trial, When Taken Together the Cumulative Errors Justify a New Trial	57
G.	RAP 18.1(b)	57
V.	CONCLUSION	58
	Appendix	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

<u>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</u> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 828 P.2d 610 (1992)	17
<u>Allyn v. Boe</u> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997)	21-22, 45
<u>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000)	14
<u>Barth v. Rock</u> , 36 Wn. App. 400, 674 P.2d 1265 (1984)	42
<u>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</u> , 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997)	4, 31-32
<u>Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.</u> , 81 Wn. App. 603, 915 P.2d 564 (1996)	31
<u>Bishop of Victoria Corp. Sole v. Corporate Business Park, LLC</u> , 138 Wn. App. 443, 158 P.3d 1183, <u>review denied</u> 163 Wn.2d 1013 (2007)	34
<u>Capital Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. Seattle</u> , 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 1113 (1958)	21
<u>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</u> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)	34
<u>City of Spokane v. Neff</u> , 152 Wn.2d 85, 93 P.3d 158 (2004)	37
<u>DeNike v. Mowery</u> , 69 Wn.2d 357, 422 P.2d 328 (1966)	17
<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	33
<u>Doolittle v. City of Everett</u> , 114 Wn.2d 88, 786 P.2d 253 (1990) ..	38
<u>Douchette v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403</u> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991)	15

<u>Gammon vs. Clark Equipment Co.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985)	43
<u>Happy Bunch, LLC v. Grandview North LLC</u> , 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007) .. 3, 16, 24-26, 29-30, 33-34	
<u>Himango v. Prime Time Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 37 Wn. App. 259, 680 P.2d 432, <u>review denied</u> 102 Wn.2d 1004 (1984)	48
<u>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</u> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995)	43
<u>Indus. Indem. Co. of N.W., Inc. v. Kallevig</u> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	49
<u>In re Custody of A.C.</u> , 124 Wn. App. 846, 103 P.3d 226 (2004) ..	15
<u>Jazbec v. Dobbs</u> , 55 Wn.2d 373, 347 P.2d 1054 (1960)	48
<u>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 72 Wn. App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1993)	49
<u>Kruse v. Hemp</u> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	16
<u>Lopez v. Reynoso</u> , 129 Wn. App. 165, 118 P.3d 398 (2005)	15
<u>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</u> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .	37
<u>Miller v. Yates</u> , 67 Wn. App. 120, 834 P.2d 36 (1992)	48
<u>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</u> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)	18
<u>Nordeen Iron Works v. Rucker</u> , 83 Wash. 126, 145 P. 219 (1915)	43, 47
<u>Palmer v. Jensen</u> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997)	21, 49
<u>Park v. Northport Smelting & Refining Co.</u> , 47 Wash. 597, 92 P. 442 (1907)	23

<u>Pearce v. G.R. Kirk Co.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 869, 602 P.2d 357 (1979)	3, 16, 23, 27
<u>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Brommers</u> , 89 Wn.2d 190, 197-98, 570 P.2d 1035 (1977)	27
<u>Shaw v. Browning</u> , 59 Wn.2d 133, 367 P.2d 17 (1961)	49
<u>Sherrell v. Selfors</u> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (1994)	3, 16, 27-29
<u>Smith v. Shiflett</u> , 66 Wn.2d 462, 403 P.2d 364 (1965)	27, 29
<u>State v. Shain</u> , 2 Wn. App. 656, 469 P.2d 214 (1970)	38
<u>Storey v. Storey</u> , 21 Wn. App. 370, 585 P.2d 183 (1978)	57
<u>Tatum v. R R Cable Co.</u> , 30 Wn. App. 580, 636 P.2d 508 (1981)	17, 23, 44
<u>Tronsrud v. Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power</u> , 91 Wash. 660, 158 P. 348 (1916)	16
<u>Trotzer v. Vig</u> , 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009)	30, 32
<u>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</u> , 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009)	14
<u>Watkins v. FMC Corp.-Niagara Chemical Division</u> , 12 Wn. App. 701, 531 P.2d 505 (1975)	37, 44
<u>Wooldridge v. Woolett</u> , 96 Wn.2d 659, 638 P.2d 566 (1981)	49
<u>Worthington v. Caldwell</u> , 65 Wn.2d 269, 396 P.2d 797 (1965)	53-54
<u>Zwink v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</u> , 13 Wn. App. 560, 536 P.2d 13 (1975)	43

Statutory Authority

RCW 64.12.0305, 16, 23, 26-27, 31-32, 60
RCW 64.12.040*passim*

Other Authority

DeWolf and Allen, Washington Practice:
Tort Law and Practice, § 9.31 at 229 (1993) 32
ER 402 20, 39
ER 403 20, 40
ER 702 20, 40
CR 50 1, 13, 33-36, 47
CR 56(c) 16, 18
CR 59(a)(5) 54
CR 59(a)(6) 48
CR 59(a)(7) 53
CR 59(a)(8) 42, 48
CR 59(a)(9) 42, 55
RAP 18.1(b) 58
RAP 14.2 58
